

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/22/2019 11:40 AM

NO. 52913-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATHANIEL D. CUMMING and JENNIFER CUMMING,
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

and

BRIGHTON ENTERPRISES, INC. and ROSS KOLDITZ,

Defendants.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Neal E. Bonrud Jr., WSBA No. 20456
Attorney for Appellants
Law Offices of Neal Bonrud PLLC
22525 SE 64th Place, Suite 274
Issaquah, Washington 98027
(425) 292-0735

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error and Issues on Appeal.....	4
III. Statement of the Case.....	6
A. Pre-Lawsuit.....	6
B. Order of Default.....	8
C. Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	10
IV. Argument.....	13
A. Order of Default.....	13
1. Summary of Argument.....	13
2. Standard of Review.....	14
3. USAA’s Failure to File a Timely Answer was Not.. Excusable Neglect	15
B. Motions for Summary Judgment.....	21
1. Summary of Argument.....	21
2. Standard of Review.....	24
3. Shifting the Burden of Proof.....	25
4. “Mend the Hold” Doctrine.....	26
5. Reasonableness of USAA’s Denial.....	28
6. Misrepresentation/Failure to Disclose.....	35

V. Attorney’s Fees..... 41

VI. Conclusion..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	Page
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	37
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wash.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	31
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 856, 454 P.2d 229 (1969).....	26
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846, <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1040 (2007).....	25
<i>Bowers v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 9 Wn. App. 41, 991 P.2d 734 (2000).....	28, 31
<i>Chelan Cnty. Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Churchill v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 68 Wn.App. 564, 844 P.2d 459, (1993).....	31
<i>Coventry Associates v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	32, 34
<i>Edwards v. Le Duc</i> 157 Wn.App. 455, 238 P.3d 1187 (2010).....	20
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002) <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1013, (2003).....	28, 29
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1989)..	15

<i>Hash v. Children's Ortho. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	26
<i>Hulse v. Driver</i> , 11 Wn.App. 509, 524 P.2d 255 (1974), <i>rev. denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1011 (1974).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	14
<i>Int'l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013).....	24
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn.App. 67, 325 P.3d 306, (2014), <i>aff'd</i> 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	19
<i>Kish v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 125 Wash.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994).....	28, 31
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	25
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wash.App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1022, 827 P.2d 1393 (1992)).....	14
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	42
<i>Patriot General Insurance Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 186 Wn.App. 103, 344 P.3d 1277 (2015).....	41
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1007 (1996).....	14, 18
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	25, 26
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674 (2002).....	16

<i>Scott v. Pac. W Mtn. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	25
<i>Seek Systems, Inc. v. Lincoln Moving/Global Van Lines, Inc.</i> 63 Wn. App. 266, 818 P.2d 618 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Modesky</i> , 15 Wn.App. 198, 547 P.2d 1236 (1976).....	36
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wash.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	31
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wash.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	14
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 414, 73 S.Ct. 369, 97 L.Ed. 447 (1953)	36
<i>Karpenski v. American General Life Cos., LLC</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 1235, (W.D.Wash. 2014).....	27
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380, 113 S.Ct. 1489, 123 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....	16, 19
<u>Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
CR 55	14
CR 56	25
RCW 19.86.090	42
RCW 48.01.040.....	29
RCW 48.05.200.....	17

RCW 48.11.040.....	29
RCW 48.18.080	37
RCW 48.18.090	35
RCW 48.30.015.....	27
WAC 284-30	32
ER 1002	36
RAP 18.1	41

Treatises

15 Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Civil Procedure (2d ed. 2009)..	19
C. McCormick, Law of Evidence (1954).....	36

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 11 th Ed.	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (5 th Ed. 1979).....	31
